COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF MIKE LITTLE)	
GAS COMPANY, INC., MIKI THOMPSON,)	
WINNIE GREER, AND DANIEL GREER,)	CASE NO.
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS OFFICERS OF)	2007-00107
THE UTILITY, FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS)	
OF COMMISSION ORDERS AND SAFETY)	
VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO KRS 278.990)	
AND KRS 278.992)	

ORDER

On March 27, 2007, the Commission opened this investigation concerning Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. ("Mike Little") and its officers and issued a show cause Order. Mike Little, Miki Thompson as President, Daniel Greer as Vice President, and Winnie Greer as Treasurer each were directed to file a written response to the Commission concerning the allegations within 20 days of the date of the Order. On April 16, 2007, a motion was filed requesting an additional 10 days until April 27, 2007 to file the required response of each person listed. We will grant the request.

The motion also requested, pursuant to ¶ 6 of the March 27, 2007 Order, that an informal conference with Commission Staff be scheduled to consider any matter that would aid in the handling or disposition of this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Mike Little, Miki Thompson as President, Daniel Greer as Vice President, and Winnie Greer as Treasurer each shall have until April 27, 2007 to file a written

response to the Commission concerning the allegations contained in the Order of March 27, 2007.

- 2. An informal conference is scheduled for May 1, 2007, beginning at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Mike Little, Miki Thompson, Daniel Greer, and Winnie Greer shall be prepared to discuss at the aforesaid informal conference the allegations contained in the show cause Order of March 27, 2007. Mike Little shall bring to the informal conference all documents to support its position and shall be represented by counsel or a corporate officer authorized to enter into any settlement agreement.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of April, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive Director